(b)  Relates to the net benefit from the resolution of and adjustment to certain contingent liabilities and assets resulting from our separation.

(c)  Relates to a gain on the redemption of a preferred stock investment allocated to the Company in connection with our separation.

(d)  Relates to a non-cash impairment charge to reduce the value of an international joint venture in the Company’s hotel business.

(e)  Relates to the reversal of costs incurred as a result of various strategic initiatives commenced by the Company during 2008.

(f)  Relates to the tax effect of the adjustments.

Table 8
(2 of 2)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
   Early

  As Reported
Extinguishment of

Debt   Acquisition Costs
Legacy

Adjustments   As Adjusted
Net revenues

Service fees and membership  $ 424   $ 424
Vacation ownership interest sales   217   217
Franchise fees   92   92
Consumer financing   105   105
Other   48   48

Net revenues   886   —   —   —   886

Expenses

Operating   381   (4)  (b)   377
Cost of vacation ownership interests   36   36
Consumer financing interest   24   24
Marketing and reservation   123   123
General and administrative   148   (2)  (c)  146
Depreciation and amortization   44   44

Total expenses   756   —   (4)   (2)   750

Operating income   130   —   4   2   136
Other income, net   (1)   (1)
Interest expense   50   (16)  (a)   34
Interest income   (1)   (1)

Income before income taxes   82   16   4   2   104
Provision for income taxes   32   6  (d)   1  (d)   1  (d)   40

Net income  $ 50  $ 10  $ 3  $ 1  $ 64

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 0.28  $ 0.05  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 0.36
Diluted   0.27   0.05   0.02   0.01   0.34

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   179   179   179   179   179